

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SPECTRUM
MANAGEMENT HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE GALLION

Respondent,

and

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD P. BRESS

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW A. BRILL

ANDREW D. PRINS

NICHOLAS L. SCHLOSSMAN

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 Eleventh Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2200

rick.bress@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Severability Holding Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent And With The Text And Purpose Of The First Amendment.	9
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Severability Ruling Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals.	15
C. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	18
D. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Review The Question Presented.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Memorandum of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Gallion v. United States</i> , 772 F. App'x 604 (9th Cir. 2019).....	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>Gallion v. Charter Communications</i> , No. 5:17-cv-01351-CAS(KKx), 287 F. Supp. 3d 920 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	4a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>Steve Gallion v. United States</i> , No. 18-55667 (9th Cir. Sept. 16, 2019).....	29a
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	31a
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)-(b).....	32a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	14
<i>American Association of Political Consultants, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	11
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	12
<i>Beckerman v. City of Tupelo</i> , 664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	11
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	11
<i>Dana's Railroad Supply v. Attorney General</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1452 (2017).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dimmitt v. City of Clearwater</i> , 985 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	11
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	18
<i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	15
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	11
<i>Gresham v. Swanson</i> , 866 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 682 (2018).....	18
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	2, 19
<i>Matthews v. Town of Needham</i> , 764 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	11
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	14
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller</i> , 845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2321 (2017).....	18
<i>Perrong v. Liberty Power Corp.</i> , No. 18-712 (NM), 2019 WL 4751936 (D. Del. Sept. 30, 2019).....	18
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	12
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	2, 10
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	12
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	11
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shamblin v. Obama for America</i> , No. 8:13-cv-2428-T-33TBM, 2015 WL 1754628 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 17, 2015)	6
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	13
<i>Western States Medical Center v. Shalala</i> , 238 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom. Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	17
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	12
<i>Willson v. City of Bel-Nor</i> , 924 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2019).....	15

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Cargo Airline Association Petition for Expedited Declaratory Ruling, Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , Order, CG Docket No. 02-278, 29 FCC Rcd. 3432 (2014)	4
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Declaratory Ruling, CG Docket No. 02-278, 31 FCC Rcd. 7394 (2016)</i>	4
<i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Declaratory Ruling and Order, CG Docket No. 02-278, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961, (2015)</i>	4

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 153(39).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)	3
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)	4
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)	3, 4
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C)	4
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)	3
47 U.S.C. § 608	7, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(4)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Marissa A. Potts, <i>“Hello, It’s Me [Please Don’t Sue Me!]”: Examining the FCC’s Overbroad Calling Regulations Under the TCPA</i> , 82 Brook. L. Rev. 281 (2016)	5
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968	5
<i>WebRecon Stats for Dec 2017 & Year in Review</i> , WebRecon LLC, https://webrecon.com/webrecon-stats-for-dec-2017-year-in-review/ (last visited Oct. 22, 2019)	5
<i>WebRecon Stats for Dec 2018: 2018 Ends With A Whimper</i> , WebRecon LLC, https://webrecon.com/webrecon-stats-for-dec-2018-2018-ends-with-a-whimper/ (last visited Oct. 22, 2019)	20
